The northeast quarter of the southeast quarter (NE  $\frac{1}{4}$  SE  $\frac{1}{4}$ ) and the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter (SE  $\frac{1}{4}$  NE  $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of section 11, township 101, range 15, and the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter (SW  $\frac{1}{4}$  NE  $\frac{1}{4}$ ) and the west half of the southeast quarter (W  $\frac{1}{2}$  SE  $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of section 11, township 101, range 15 and the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter (SW  $\frac{1}{4}$  SE  $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of section 11, township 101, range 15 and the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter (SW  $\frac{1}{4}$  SE  $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of section 10, township 101, range 15.

Subd. 2. The following described property in Mower county is detached from Independent School District Number 499 and annexed to Independent School District Number 491:

All that part of section 21, township 101, range 15, lying west of the right-of-way of the Chicago Great Western Railroad Company.

Sec. 2. It is found that the lands described in subdivisions 1 and 2 of section 1 are of substantially the same value for tax purposes and any tax levies heretofore levied but not yet due and payable by each district for the payment of bond interest and principal are cancelled on the effective date of this act as to the lands so detached and shall be applied instead to the lands so annexed.

Sec. 3. This act shall be effective only after its approval by the members of the school board of each of the school districts of Independent School Districts Numbers 491 and 499, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021. Proof of the approval of this act shall also be filed by each board with the county auditor of Mower county and with the commissioner of education.

Approved April 13, 1967.

## CHAPTER 181-H. F. No. 735

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Special School District No. 1, Minneapolis; authorizing the issuance of certificates of indebtedness.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Special School District No. 1; emergency borrowing; statement of purpose. By reason of reductions and adjustments in assessed valuations of taxable properties in 1966, Special School District No. 1, Minneapolis, has lost in excess of

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

\$2,000,000 which it would otherwise have been able to raise through tax levies within its statutory maximums. Since serious and unintended harm will be done to the Minneapolis school system unless Special School District No. 1, Minneapolis, be granted emergency borrowing power to recoup the money thus lost to it, this act is enacted in order to grant emergency borrowing power to the approximate extent of such loss.

Sec. 2. Certificates of indebtedness authorized. For a period of six months following the effective date of this act, Special School District No. 1, Minneapolis, is authorized to sell and issue its negotiable certificates of indebtedness in a principal amount not exceeding \$2,000,000, maturing no sooner than two years and no later than five years from their date or dates of issue and bearing interest at a rate or rates not exceeding six percent per annum payable semiannually. Any such certificates shall be authorized to be issued by resolution adopted by the affirmative vote of at least two thirds of the members of the board of education of the district, which resolution shall fix the amount, date of issue and maturity, form and other details of the certificates, and shall fix the date, time and place for the sale thereof and direct the clerk to publish a notice of the sale thereof. The notice of sale shall be published at least once in a daily newspaper published in the school district at least three days before the date of sale.

Sec. 3. Sale of certificates. At the time and place fixed for the sale the certificates may be sold by the board, or any three of its members designated by the board, to the bidder offering to purchase them at the price most favorable to the district, which shall not be less than par and accrued interest. The certificates shall be signed in behalf of the district by the chairman and clerk and countersigned by the treasurer and delivered by the treasurer upon receipt of the purchase price. The full faith and credit of the district shall be pledged to the payment of principal and interest on the certificates, and before the certificates are delivered to the purchaser the board shall levy a tax on all taxable property in the district for the years and in the amounts such that, if collected in full, it will be five percent in excess of principal and interest.

Sec. 4. Authority supplemental. The authority herein granted is supplementary to all other powers of the school district with respect to borrowing money, and the tax to be levied for payment of the certificates shall not be subject to any limitation. Proceeds of the certificates shall be disbursed solely for school purposes, but the purchaser of the certificates shall not be obligated to see to such application of the proceeds.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 5. When effective. This act shall become effective when approved by a resolution adopted by a majority vote of the members of the board of education of Special School District No. 1, Minneapolis, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 13, 1967.

## CHAPTER 182-H. F. No. 773

An act relating to judicial districts, and the chambers in the eighth judicial district; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 2.722.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 2.722, is amended to read:

2.722 Judicial districts; eighth district chambers. Effective July 1, 1959, the state is divided into ten judicial districts composed of the following named counties, respectively, in each of which districts two or more judges shall be chosen as hereinafter specified:

1. Goodhue, Dakota, Carver, LeSueur, McLeod, Scott, and Sibley; five judges; and four permanent chambers shall be maintained in Red Wing, Hastings, Shakopee, and Glencoe and one other shall be maintained at the place designated by the chief judge of the district;

2. Ramsey; ten judges;

3. Wabasha, Winona, Houston, Rice, Olmsted, Dodge, Steele, Waseca, Freeborn, Mower, and Fillmore; six judges; and permanent chambers shall be maintained in Owatonna, Albert Lea, Austin, Rochester, and Winona;

4. Hennepin; 16 judges;

5. Blue Earth, Watonwan, Lyon, Redwood, Brown, Nicollet, Lincoln, Cottonwood, Murray, Nobles, Pipestone, Rock, Faribault, Martin, and Jackson; five judges; and permanent chambers shall be maintained in Marshall, Windom, Fairmont, New Ulm, and Mankato;

6. Carlton, St. Louis, Lake, and Cook; six judges;

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

181]